

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-1337

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition For Review Of An Order
Of The Federal Communications Commission

**PROOF OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC**

Lynn R. Charytan*
*Vice President, Legal Regulatory
Affairs, and Senior Deputy General
Counsel*
COMCAST CORPORATION
300 New Jersey Avenue, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 379-7134
Lynn_Charytan@comcast.com

Miguel A. Estrada
Counsel of Record
Cynthia E. Richman
Erik R. Zimmerman
Jonathan C. Bond
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MEstrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner Comcast Cable Communications, LLC

* Lynn Charytan has reviewed only the public copy of this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 4 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| STANDING | 16 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. The FCC’s Order Violates Section 616 | 18 |
| A. Comcast Did Not Unreasonably Restrain Tennis Channel’s Ability To Compete | 20 |
| B. Comcast Did Not Intentionally Discriminate On The Basis Of Affiliation | 28 |
| C. The Order’s Purported Mandate That Comcast Pay An Increased Fee To Tennis Channel Has No Basis In Section 616 | 41 |
| II. The FCC’s Order Violates The First Amendment | 43 |
| A. The Order Regulates Comcast’s Speech Based On Its Content And Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny | 43 |
| B. The FCC’s Order Cannot Survive Even Intermediate Scrutiny | 50 |

III. Tennis Channel’s Complaint Is Time-Barred56
CONCLUSION63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| *Authorities on which this brief chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk. | |
| Cases | |
| <i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 57 |
| <i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009) | 19 |
| <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011) | 50 |
| * <i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) | 30, 43, 44, 46 |
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) | 26 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980) | 57 |
| <i>Bd. of Trade of Chi. v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918) | 25 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) | 18, 32 |
| <i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988) | 20 |
| <i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 51, 54 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 17 |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) | 18, 59 |
| <i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) | 46 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) | 18, 59 |
| * <i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 52, 54 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) | 51 |
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... | 30 |
| <i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 40 |
| <i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) | 19 |
| * <i>Hecht v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 570 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 21 |
| <i>Holland v. Williams Mountain Coal Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>MCI Commc'ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)..... | 21 |
| <i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 917 F.2d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 28 |
| <i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) | 4, 44 |
| <i>Morall v. DEA</i> , 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 17 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 17 |
| <i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 24 |
| <i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009) | 22 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 689 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012) | 21 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 44, 46 |
| <i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) | 24 |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , _ F.3d _, 2012 WL 3632003 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 24, 2012) | 44 |
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) | 59 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 46 |
| * <i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 17, 20, 31 |
| <i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) | 18 |
| <i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 52 |
| * <i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 47, 48, 49, 51 |
| <i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988) | 19, 24 |
| * <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 20, 47, 50, 51, 55 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) | 15, 44, 46 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) | 46 |
| <i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) | 22 |
| <i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 12 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 44 |
| Statutes | |
| 47 U.S.C. § 202(a) | 28 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 532 | 48 |
| *47 U.S.C. § 536 | 2, 6, 13, 18, 20, 27 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 541(c) | 28 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 548 | 49 |
| Cable Television Consumer and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460 | 5, 19 |
| Legislative History | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 102-628 (1992) | 20, 25, 28 |
| S. Rep. No. 102-92 (1991) | 20, 25 |
| Regulations | |
| 47 C.F.R. § 76.1300 | 6 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 76.1301 | 6 |
| *47 C.F.R. § 76.1302 | 6, 57, 60 |
| Administrative Materials | |
| <i>1998 Biennial Regulatory Review–Part 76–Cable Television Serv. Pleading & Complaint Rules, Order on Recon.</i> , 14 FCC Rcd. 16433 (1999) | 61 |
| <i>1998 Biennial Regulatory Review–Part 76–Cable Television Serv. Pleading & Complaint Rules, Report & Order</i> , 14 FCC Rcd. 418 (1999) | 58 |
| <i>Agriculture & Antitrust Enforcement Issues In Our 21st Century Economy</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 43,725 (Aug. 27, 2009) | 24 |
| * <i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming, Fourteenth Annual Report</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 8610 (2012) | 52 |
| <i>EchoStar Commc’ns Corp. v. Fox/Liberty Networks LLC</i> , 14 FCC Rcd. 10480 (1999) | 58 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>EchoStar Commc'ns Corp. v. Fox/Liberty Networks LLC</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 21841 (1998) | 58 |
| <i>Herring Broad., Inc. d/b/a WealthTV v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 8971 (2011) | 37 |
| <i>Implementation of Cable Television Consumer Prot. & Competition Act of 1992; Dev. of Competition & Diversity in Video Programming Distribution & Carriage</i> , Mem. Op. & Order, 9 FCC Rcd. 4415 (1994) | 61 |
| <i>Implementation of Sections 12 & 19 of the Cable Television Consumer Prot. & Competition Act of 1992; Dev. of Competition & Diversity in Video Programming Distribution & Carriage</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 8 FCC Rcd. 194 (1993) | 25 |
| <i>Mid-Atlantic Sports Network v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i> , 25 FCC Rcd. 18099 (2010) | 28, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Revision of Comm'n's Program Carriage Rules; Leased Commercial Access; Dev. of Competition & Diversity in Video Programming Distrib. & Carriage</i> , Second Report & Order in MB Docket No. 07-42 & Notice of Proposed Rulemaking in MB Docket No. 11-131, 26 FCC Rcd. 11494 (2011) | 60 |
| <i>Tennis Channel, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 25 FCC Rcd. 14149 (MB 2010) | 10 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 3B P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2008) | 24 |
| Christine A. Varney, Comm'r, Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Vertical Merger Enforcement Challenges at the FTC</i> , available at http://www.ftc.gov/speeches/varney/varta.shtm | 24 |
